

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH**
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.SUNIL CHOWDARY

IA No. 1 OF 2018

IN

MACMA NO: 2268 OF 2018

Between:

M/s. United India Insurance Company Ltd., Rep. by its Manager, Divisional Office PB No. 313, Beside Hotel Mayur, Godown Road, Nizamabad. (Police No.0523003115P105549077 valid from 15-08-2015 to 14-08-2016).

...Petitioner/Appellant/Respondent No.3

(Appellant in MACMA 2268 OF 2018

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Sinda Radhika, W/o Anand Rao, aged about 35 years, R/o House No. 6-13-56, Njamdevwada, Nizamabad District.

2. Sinda Lokesh, S/o Anand Rao, Aged about 6 years,

3. Sinda Padmini Bai, W/o Lakshman Rao, Aged about 61 years, R/o House No.6-13-56, Njamdevwada, Nizamabad District.

Respondents/Respondents/petitioners

4. P. Satyanarayan, owner of Chervolet Tavera bearing No. TS 12 EB 8192, R/o.House No. 18-5-104, Lal Darwaza, Hyderabad.

5. Gampala Kotaiah S/o Lakshman, Major, owner of Chervolet Tavera bearing No. TS 12 EB 8192, R/o House No. 4-74/5/1, Dhupally Village, Renjal Mandal, Nizamabad District

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI E V V S RAVI KUMAR

Counsel for the Respondents: ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including execution of decree in MVOP No.807 of 2015 on the file of the court of the MACT (Principal District Judge, Nizamabad) pending disposal of MACMA No. 2268 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in M.V.O.P.No.807 of 2015 on the file of the Court of Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, at Nizamabad, on a condition of petitioner-appellant depositing 50% of the awarded amount with proportionate costs and interest, within a period of eight (08) weeks from today to the credit of above OP, failing which, the interim order granted today stands vacated automatically. On such deposit, claimants 1 and 3/respondents No.1 and 3 are permitted to withdraw the deposited amount as per their entitlement without furnishing any security.

SD/- M. RAMANA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, at Nizamabad
2. Sinda Radhika, W/o Anand Rao, aged about 35 years, R/o House No. 6-13-56, Njamdevwada, Nizamabad District.
3. Sinda Lokesh, S/o Anand Rao, Aged about 6 years,
4. Sinda Padmini Bai, W/o Lakshman Rao, Aged about 61 years, R/o House No.6-13-56, Njamdevwada, Nizamabad District.
5. P. Satyanarayan, owner of Chervolet Tavera bearing No. TS 12 EB 8192, R/o.House No. 18-5-104, Lal Darwaza, Hyderabad.
6. Gampala Kotaiah S/o Lakshman, Major, owner of Chervolet Tavera bearing No. TS 12 EB 8192, R/o House No. 4-74/5/1, Dhupally Village, Renjal Mandal, Nizamabad District (2 to 6 By RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. E V V S RAVI KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TSCJ

DATED:21/08/2018

ORDER

**IA No. 1 OF 2018
IN
MACMA.No.2268 of 2018**

STAY

